

No. 02-102

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE AND TYRON GARNER,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Texas Court Of Appeals
For The Fourteenth District**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

CHARLES A. ROSENTHAL, JR.
Harris County District Attorney

WILLIAM J. DELMORE III*
SCOTT A. DURFEE
Assistant District Attorneys
Harris County, Texas

1201 Franklin, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 755-5826
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions presented	i
Table of authorities.....	iv
Statement	1
Summary of argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. Substantive Due Process Under The Fourteenth Amendment	5
A. The appellate record is inadequate to support the recognition of the limited constitutional right asserted by the petitioners.....	5
B. The Court has adopted an historical approach to the recognition of liberty interests protected under the Due Process Clause	8
C. This nation has no deep-rooted tradition of protecting a right to engage in sodomy	13
D. No tradition of protection exists at any level of specificity of designation of an asserted liberty interest	18
E. Principles of stare decisis counsel against recognition of a new protected liberty interest.....	24
II. Equal Protection Under the Fourteenth Amendment	26
A. The Equal Protection Clause – standard of review	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Rational-basis review	28
2. Heightened review is neither sought nor required.....	30
B. The petitioners have not established their membership in the class for which equal protection relief is sought.....	33
C. The Texas Legislature did not purposefully discriminate in the passage of section 21.06.....	35
D. Section 21.06 is rationally related to a legitimate state interest	41
1. Section 21.06 was enacted for the purpose of avoiding litigation and possible invalidation of the predecessor statute	41
2. Section 21.06 furthers the legitimate governmental interest of promotion of morality	42
III. Summary	49
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	34
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	25
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002)	14, 15
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1022 (1986)	31, 43
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 478 U.S. 1022 (1986)	44
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 553 F. Supp. 1121 (N.D. Tex. 1982)	40
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1884)	42
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	42
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1004 (1990)	31
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	42
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchanan v. Batchelor</i> , 308 F. Supp. 729 (N.D. Tex. 38, 391970), <i>rev'd</i> , 401 U.S. 989 (1971)	38, 39
<i>Campbell v. Sundquist</i> , 926 S.W.2d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996)	20
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	12
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	28, 29, 47
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	28, 42
<i>City of Sherman v. Henry</i> , 928 S.W.2d 464 (Tex. 1996)	20
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	5, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992).....	20
<i>County Court of Ulster County v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	7
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	12, 18
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	32
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	11, 22
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	29
<i>Dronenburg v. Zech</i> , 741 F.2d 1388 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	43
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	7, 38
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 943 (1998)	31
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	29, 40
<i>Fennell v. State</i> , 32 Tex. 378 (1869).....	37
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	47
<i>Ginsberg v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	42
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	9, 20, 38, 39
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 942 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1997).....	21
<i>Hardwick v. Bowers</i> , 760 F.2d 1202 (11th Cir. 1985).....	43
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	29, 30
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Holmes v. California Army National Guard</i> , 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1067 (1998)	31
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	32
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 80 S.W.3d 332 (Ark. 2002)	21
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	17
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 41 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App.–Houston [14th Dist.] 2001, <i>pet. ref'd</i>).....	2, 26, 30, 35, 47
<i>Louis K. Liggett Co. v. Baldridge</i> , 278 U.S. 105 (1928)	42
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	38
<i>Lovisi v. Slayton</i> , 539 F.2d 349 (4th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 977 (1977)	7
<i>Marcum v. McWhorter</i> , 308 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16, 20
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	40
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	21
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	9, 18, 42
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	32
<i>Missouri v. Walsh</i> , 713 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. 1986)	15
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1976)	9
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	25
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	28
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oliverson v. West Valley City</i> , 875 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Utah 1995)	20
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	17
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	47
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	16
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	35
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	9, 10
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	22, 24
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 510 S.E.2d 18 (Ga. 1998)	21
<i>Prindle v. State</i> , 21 S.W. 36 (Tex. Crim. App. 1893)	37
<i>Pruett v. State</i> , 463 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. Crim. App. 1971).....	38, 39
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	5, 10
<i>Rich v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Richenberg v. Cohen</i> , 522 U.S. 807 (1997)	31
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	16
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	32
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	21
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	17
<i>State v. Baxley</i> , 656 So.2d 973 (La. 1995).....	36
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 766 So.2d 501 (La. 2000)	15
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 713 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. 1986)	43
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 519 U.S. 948 (1996)	31
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	16
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	8, 12
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	47
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Lemons</i> , 697 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	32
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	28
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1003 (1990).....	31
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Act of February 9, 1854, 5th Leg., R.S., ch. XLIX, 1854 Tex. Gen. Laws 1502	37
Act of February 11, 1860, 8th Leg., R.S., ch. 74, 1860 Tex. Gen. Laws 95	37
Act of April 5, 1943, 48th Leg., R.S., ch. 112, § 1, 1943 Tex. Gen. Laws 194	38
Act of May 29, 1993, 73rd Leg., R.S., ch. 900, 1993 Tex. Gen. Laws 3589	40
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 4.03 (Vernon Supp. 2003).....	2
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 45.042 (Vernon Supp. 2003).....	1
TEX. PENAL CODE § 12.23 (Vernon 1994).....	1
TEX. PENAL CODE § 21.01 (Vernon 1994).....	1
TEX. PENAL CODE § 21.06 (Vernon 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. PENAL CODE § 43.02 (Vernon Supp. 2003)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baker, Lynn A., <i>The Missing Pages of the Majority Opinion in Romer v. Evans</i> , 68 U. Colo. L. Rev. 387 (1997)	46
Editors of the Harvard Law Review, <i>Sexual Orientation and the Law</i> (Harvard University Press 1990).....	35
Eskridge, William N. Jr., <i>Gaylaw: Challenging the Apartheid of the Closet</i> 229 (1999).....	13, 19, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Friedman, Lawrence M., <i>Crime and Punishment in American History</i> 13 (1993)	20
Green, Richard, <i>Griswold's Legacy: Fornication and Adultery as Crimes</i> , 16 Ohio N.U.L. Rev. (1989).....	19, 20
Grey, Thomas C., <i>Bowers v. Hardwick Diminished</i> , 68 U. Colo. L. Rev. 373 (1997).....	46
McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Right to Die and the Jurisprudence of Tradition</i> , 1997 Utah L. Rev. 665 (1997)	11
McConnell, Michael, <i>The Role of Democratic Politics in Transforming Moral Convictions into Law</i> , 98 Yale L. Rev. 1501 (1989).....	48
Stratton, Tracy Shallettor, <i>No More Messing Around: Substantive Due Process Challenges to State Laws Prohibiting Fornication</i> , 73 Wash. L. Rev. 767 (1998).....	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article I, § 3, Texas Constitution	3
Article I, § 3a, Texas Constitution	2
First Amendment, United States Constitution	7, 17, 32
Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution	17
Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution	14, 15, 25
Ninth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	43
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	<i>passim</i>
